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India regarding such derecognition; if so, what was the reply given;

(d) whether the IDPL Management declared lock out in West Bengal w.e.f.
August 19,1989 with prior intimation as per Industrial Oesputes Act; and

(e) if not, the reasons for non-payment of wages during the lock out period from August 19,1989 to November 20, 1989 to
the emptoyees concerned?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF UBOUR (SHRI PABAN
SINGH GHATOWAR): (a)to (e). Information is being collected and woukJ be laid on the Table of the House.

Registration of New Industries In
Gujarat and Delhi

919. SHRI CHANDRESH PATEL: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) the number of proposals from Gujarat and Delhi regarding registration of new industries pending with the Government:

(b) the details of industries registered in Gujarat and Delhi from January 1,1990 to October31,1991; and

(c) when the pending proposals are likely to be cleared?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (PROF. P.J.
KURIEN): (a) The schemes of registratbn of industries have been abolished under the new Industrial Policy vkJe Notification No.
477(E) dated 25th July, 1991.

(b) Details are published by the Indian Investment Centre in their 'Monthly Newsletter*. Copies of this publication are being sent to the Parliament Library regularly.

(c) Does not arise in view of (a) above.

CommitlM to look after unauthorised Constructions in Capital

920. SHRI MADAN LAL KHURANA:
Willthe Ministerof URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the High Court of Delhi has ordered for the setting up of a Committee to kx>k Into the problem of unauthorised constructton and vnlation of biiilding bye-laws in the capital;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the terms of reference of the Committee;

(c) whether the Committse has submitted any report; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI M. ARUNACHALAM): (a) Yes. Sir.

(b) A Committee has been constituted under the Chairmanship of Secretary Ministry of Urban Devebpment to go into the details of unauthorised construction and misuse of resklential properties and suggest remedial measures to combat this menace to ensure orderly devek>pment of Delhi.

(c) Yes. Sir.

(d) The Committee has formulated various reoommendattons in the light of the analysis of the present regulations and the practices of buiktors and professionals in regard to deviatnns from the sancttonad buiUing bye-laws, violatton of buikling bye-laws and the regulatton of Delhi Master Plan.
The Committee’s recommendations include inter-alia appointment of Special Police officers from Resklents Associatkxis; increase in the number of courts of jurisdictnn; amendment of Delhi Development Ad and Puî ab Municipal Act to enable effective control of jbcalbodiesovarunairihorisadoonstnjciion;
wmndmMrt in the Ragistraiion Act to make the ragistraiion of Power of Attorney oompul-
soiy: Bsting the risk factors bf any PubSc Sector or private tiuader/devetoper/While advertiaing/|put)i1cising sale of ptot/lancMMJilt
up spaoe; creation of 4 companies of PoGoe under the aegis of Delhi Police for better enforcement; strengthening of Demolition Squad; fixing responsMity on Architects, Engineers. Plumbers etc. in case of default;
ofio Hconsing oi oovoiopois, Dunoors ano property agents.

Boaid of DIrM loraIn CAPART

921. SHRI P.C. THOMAS: Wil the PRIII4E MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether The Cound for Advancement of People’s Action and RuralTechnol-
ogy has any Board of Directors at present;

(b) if so, when this Board was last con-
stiuled:

Ic) whflthortho tenure of this Board has
— »-----------8 ■-sinca axpiraa.

(d) for how many years CAPART has been without a iegaly constituted Board of Directors having non-offidal members; and

(e) the details of the prqiects in Kbt-
tayam and Emakulam districts in Kerala which have been aided by CAPART during the last three years?

lEngSsfi

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF mJRAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI UTTAMBHAIH. PATEL); (a) No, Sir.

(b) On 1.1.1987

(e) The tenure expired on 31.12.1989

(d) Since 1.1.1990

(e) The detals of projects sttwtkMied in Kottayam and Emakulam Distrids in Kerala aided by CAPART during the last three years ate given in the attached Stalement-I, Hand
ML

